RESOLUTION NO. <u>30-20/8</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT AND PLACE CAUTION-CHILDREN SIGNAGE FOR NORTH-SOUTH TRAFFIC ON SW 20TH STREET SOUTH OF HIGHWAY 160 AND NORTH OF WEST MAPLE STREET IN CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED:

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101, *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

SECTION 2. PROJECT AND ADMINISTRATION. Due to increased traffic and safety concerns on SW 20th Street, south of Highway 160 and north of West Maple Street in Cherokee County, Kansas, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, directs the County Road and Bridge Department to place permanent speed limit signs for North - South traffic, as follows:

The speed limit shall be twenty (20) miles per hour on SW 20th Street for one-half (1/2) mile south of Highway160 and then increase to thirty (30) miles per hour south to West Maple Street.

SECTION 3. Due to the development of the athletic/recreational park located at the intersection of Crossland Lane and SW 20th Street, the Board of County Commissioners directs the County Road and Bridge Department to place "Caution - Children" signage at appropriate locations on SW 20th Street south of Highway 160.

SECTION 4. All resolutions, County policies or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall be effective upon passage and shall be published in the official County newspaper.

Cory Moates, Chairman

Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins

Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

Neal Anderson

Cherokee County Commissioner

SEAL